LTL/PLN +15% 29,638 –15% (29,638)

(2,877,919) 2,877,919

The infl uence of changes in relevant currencies in relation to presentation currency (PLN) on equity due to foreign exchange differences
on translation of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2011

Sensivity of a net investment in a foreign operations including hedging reserve

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% 101,618 –15% (101,618)

USD/PLN +15% 14,416 –15% (14,416)

CZK/PLN +15% 863,379 –15% (863,379)

979,413 (979,413)

The above analysis concerns sensitivity of total net assets of foreign entities (including sensitivity of fi nancial instruments of foreign entities
on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation) as at 31 December 2011.

Total infl uence of changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to functional currency (PLN) on equity including foreign
exchange differences on translation of a net investment in foreign operation as at 31 December 2011

Total infl uence on other comprehensive income

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% (751,119) –15% 751,119

USD/PLN +15% (817,972) –15% 817,972

CZK/PLN +15% 863,379 –15% (863,379)

JPY/PLN +15% (1,177) –15% 1,177

(706,890) 706,890

229Notes to consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 (all amounts in PLN thousand)

ORLEN CAPITAL GROUP • CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Currency structure of fi nancial instruments as at 31 December 2010

Financial instruments by class EUR USD CZK LTL JPY

Other
currencies

after
translation

to PLN

Total after
translation

to PLN

Financial assets

Quoted shares — — — — — — —

Unquoted shares 116 — 189,525 — — — 30,403

Bonds/other debt securities — 11,766 — — — — 34,876

Trade receivables 285,401 172,842 5,489,828 162,409 — 6,685 2,703,290

Receivables from sale of non-current

[…]

LTL/PLN +15% 25,995 –15% (25,995)

(2,186,181) 2,186,181

The infl uence of changes in relevant currencies in relation to presentation currency (PLN) on equity due to foreign exchange differences
on translation of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2010

Sensivity of a net investment in a foreign operations including hedging reserve

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% 73,267 –15% (73,267)

USD/PLN +15% 8,364 –15% (8,364)

CZK/PLN +15% 901,869 –15% (901,869)

983,500 (983,500)

The above analysis concerns sensitivity of total net assets of foreign entities (including sensitivity of fi nancial instruments of foreign entities
on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation) as at 31 December 2010.

Total infl uence of changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to presentation currency (PLN) on equity including foreign
exchange differences on translation of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2010

Total infl uence on other comprehensive income

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% (615,006) –15% 615,006

USD/PLN +15% (528,999) –15% 528,999

CZK/PLN +15% 901,869 –15% (901,869)

JPY/PLN +15% (2,452) –15% 2,452

(244,588) 244,588

Variations of currency rates described above were calculated based on historical volatility of particular currency rates and analysts’ forecasts.

Sensitivity of fi nancial instruments for currency risk was calculated as a difference between the initial carrying amount of fi nancial instru-
ments (excluding derivative instruments) and their potential carrying amount calculated using assumed increases/decreases in currency
rates. In case of derivative instruments and embedded derivatives, the infl uence of currency rate variations on fair value was examined
at constant level of interest rates. Fair value of forwards is calculated based on discounted future cash fl ows calculated based on difference

[…]

• purchases of crude oil for processing, which depend on the volume of processing, the level of inventories as well as the level of crude

oil price on the global market and differential;
• sales of refi nery and petrochemical products, which depend on the volume of sales, the inventory level and the level of product prices

on the global market.

As at 31 December 2011 there were fi nancial instruments hedging the risk of changes in commodity prices relating to the hedge of cash
fl ows resulting from crude oil, gasoline and diesel oil sale/purchase settlements.

The volume of hedged crude oil, gasoline and diesel oil as at 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011

Hedged raw material/fi nished good Unit
of measure

as at
31.12.2011

as at
31.12.2010

Crude oil BBL 7,294,035 3,589,591

Diesel oil MT 85,190 —

Gasoline MT 12,737 —

Bitumen MT 11,140 —

JET A-1 MT 253 —

Sensitivity analysis for risk of changes in crude oil, diesel oil, gasoline, bitumen and JET A-1 prices

The infl uence of derivatives on profi t before tax and hedging reserve due to changes in crude oil, diesel oil and gasoline prices
as at 31 December 2011

Infl uence on profi t before tax

Increase of prices Total infl uence Decrease of prices Total infl uence

Brent crude oil USD/BBL +27.5% (191,818) –27.5% 191,818

Diesel oil USD/MT +23% (10,430) –23% 10,430

Bitumen EUR/MT +25% 5,699 –25% (5,699)

JET A-1 USD/MT +22% 186 –22% (186)

(196,363) 196,363

Infl uence on hedging reserve

Increase of prices Total infl uence Decrease of prices Total infl uence

Brent crude oil USD/BBL +27.5% 540,009 –27.5% (540,009)

Diesel oil USD/MT +23% 36,529 –23% (36,529)

Gasoline USD/MT +28% 11,221 –28% (11,221)

587,759 (587,759)

233Notes to consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 (all amounts in PLN thousand)

ORLEN CAPITAL GROUP • CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Total infl uence on other comprehensive income

Increase of prices Total infl uence Decrease of prices Total infl uence

Brent crude oil USD/BBL +27.5% 348,191 –27.5% (348,191)

Diesel oil USD/MT +23% 26,099 –23% (26,099)

Gasoline USD/MT +28% 11,221 –28% (11,221)

Bitumen EUR/MT +25% 5,699 –25% (5,699)

JET A-1 USD/MT +22% 186 –22% (186)

391,396 (391,396)

The infl uence of derivatives on hedging reserve due to changes in crude oil prices as at 31 December 2010

Increase of prices Total infl uence Decrease of prices Total infl uence

Brent crude oil USD/BBL +27% 559,591 –27% (559,591)

559,591 (559,591)

The above variations of crude oil, diesel oil and gasoline prices described above were calculated based on historical volatility for 2011
and 2010 and available analysts’ forecasts.

The sensitivity analysis was performed on the basis of instruments held as at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010. The infl uence
of changes in crude oil, diesel oil and gasoline prices were presented on annual basis. Fair value of commodity swaps is calculated based
on discounted cash fl ows method, calculated as a difference between term and transaction price.

In case of derivatives, the infl uence of crude oil, diesel oil and gasoline prices variations on fair value was examined at constant level